

No. 11-5117

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

JORGE PONCE

Appellant,

v.

JAMES H. BILLINGTON, LIBRARIAN, UNITED STATES LIBRARY OF CONGRESS

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF AARP, METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION (MWELA) AND NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION (NELA) IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT

Yuval Rubinstein (#503489)
ROSE LEGAL ADVOCATES,
P.C.
1726 M Street, N.W.
Suite 203
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 331-8555
*Counsel of Record
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Metropolitan Washington
Employment Lawyers
Association

Thomas W. Osborne
(#428164)
AARP FOUNDATION
LITIGATION

Melvin Radowitz (#384834)
AARP

601 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20049
(202) 434-2060
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
AARP

Rebecca M. Hamburg
(#233610)
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
417 Montgomery Street
Fourth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94101
(415) 296-7629
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
National Employment
Lawyers Association

GLOSSARY

ADEA	Age Discrimination in Employment Act
ADA	Americans with Disabilities Act
EEOC	Equal Employment Opportunity Commission
MWELA	Metropolitan Washington Employment Lawyers Association
NELA	National Employment Lawyers Association
USERRA	Uniform Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GLOSSARY.	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	iii
RULE 29(C)(5) STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCONSISTENT WITH PLAINTIFF’S BURDEN UNDER THE FEDERAL-SECTOR PROVISION OF TITLE VII.....	6
II. THE SUPREME COURT HAS EXPRESSLY REJECTED “SOLE CAUSE.”.....	10
A. The Supreme Court’s Recent Decision In <i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> Rejects The “Sole Cause” Standard.....	10
B. <i>Ginger</i> Cannot Be Reconciled With The Supreme Court’s Longstanding Interpretation Of The “Because Of” Standard Of § 2000e-2(a)(1) As Excluding “Sole Cause.”.....	12
C. The Supreme Court’s Interpretation Of “Because Of” In <i>Gross</i> Precludes “Sole Cause.”.....	14
III. THE EEOC HAS NEVER INTERPRETED “FREE FROM ANY DISCRIMINATION” STATUTORY LANGUAGE TO	

REQUIRE PROOF OF “SOLE CAUSE.”..... 16

IV. *GINGER*’S “SINGLE-MOTIVE/MIXED-MOTIVES” DICHOTOMY
IS MISLEADING AND INCONSISTENT WITH TITLE VII. 17

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Borgo v. Goldin</i> , 204 F.3d 252 (D.C. Cir. 2000).	8
<i>Burch v. Runyon, Jr.</i> , 1994 EEOPUB LEXIS 3616 (April 28, 1994).	17
<i>Cuddy v. Carmen</i> , 694 F.2d 853 (D.C. Cir. 1982).	16, 22
<i>Czekalski v. Peters</i> , 475 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	21
<i>Dews v. A.B. Dick Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 1016 (6th Cir. 2000).	19
<i>Fogg v. Gonzales</i> , 492 F.3d 447 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	18, 21
* <i>Ford v. Mabus</i> , 629 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2010).	5, 6, 8, 9, 13, 16
<i>Forman v. Small</i> , 271 F.3d 285 (D.C. Cir. 2001).	7, 21
<i>George v. Leavitt</i> , 407 F.3d 405 (D.C. Cir. 2005).	20
<i>Ginger v. District of Columbia</i> , 527 F.3d 1340 (D.C. Cir. 2008).	3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).	7, 21
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2343 (2009).	11, 14, 15
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	15
<i>Humphries v. Holder</i> , 2011 EEOPUB LEXIS 3164 (October 7, 2011).	17
<i>Johnson v. Kroger Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2003).	19
* <i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).	12, 13, 18
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).	4, 5, 12, 13, 20, 21

<i>Miller v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 47 F.3d 586 (3d Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Nguyen v. Prouty</i> , 2011 EEOPUB LEXIS 2970 (September 28, 2011)	17
<i>Pardo-Kronemann v. Donovan</i> , 601 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2010).	20
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	4, 13, 14
* <i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1186 (2011).....	6, 10, 11, 12
<i>Thomas v. NFL Players Ass’n</i> , 131 F.3d 198 (D.C. 1997).....	22
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).	20
<i>Weber v. Battista</i> , 494 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	21

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA)	
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1).	7, 15
29 U.S.C. § 633a(a).....	7
Rehabilitation Act	
29 U.S.C. §794(a).	3
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(a).	6, 12, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).	10, 14, 15, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 18, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).	7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 18, 21

Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act (USERRA)
 38 U.S.C. § 4311(a)..... 11
 38 U.S.C. § 4311(c)..... 11

Legislative History

110 Cong. Rec. 13 (1964)..... 13
 * 110 Cong. Rec. 2728 (1964). 13

Treatises

W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen, Prosser and Keeton on
 Law of Torts 265 (5th ed. 1984)..... 15

Miscellaneous

District Court Order dated March 16, 2011. 3
